

No. 13-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORM ROBINSON, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DRUMMOND,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

PETER K. GLENN-APPLEGATE
Deputy Solicitor

CHARLES L. WILLE
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

eric.murphy@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Norm Robinson, Warden*

CAPITAL CASE—NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. THE STATE PROCEEDINGS	6
II. THE FEDERAL PROCEEDINGS	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS	18
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S CASES ..	24
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION RAISES AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE .	30
CONCLUSION	33

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, August 26, 2013

Appendix B: Order, United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, December 31, 2010

Appendix C: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio, October 18, 2006

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alarcia v. Remington</i> , No. SA CV 10-447-PSG (SH), 2010 WL 3766337 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2010), <i>adopted</i> <i>by</i> 2010 WL 3724552 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2010)	21
<i>Angiano v. Scribner</i> , 366 F. App'x 726 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010)	24
<i>Brown v. Kuhlmann</i> , 142 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1998)	12, 23
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	24, 28, 29, 30
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011) (per curiam)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 653 N.E.2d 603 (Mass. App. Ct. 1995)	23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	27, 28
<i>Douglas v. Wainwright</i> , 739 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Garcia v. Bertsch</i> , 470 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	27, 31

<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	31
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	29
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	27
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013) (per curiam)	26
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1781 (2013).....	31
<i>Michigan v. Atkins</i> , No. 282697, 2009 WL 1607578 (Mich. Ct. App. June 9, 2009) (per curiam)	32
<i>Nieto v. Sullivan</i> , 879 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1989).....	5, 11
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012) (per curiam)	4, 25, 31
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) (per curiam)	13, 32
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	26
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	4, 27
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	25
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	26

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	32
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 559 U.S. 43 (2010) (per curiam)	31
<i>United States v. Addison</i> , 708 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 706 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 32 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 1994).....	5, 21, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 68 F.3d 94 (5th Cir. 1995).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Sherlock</i> , 962 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 713 F.3d 388 (8th Cir. 2013).....	22, 30
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. Hartley</i> , No. CV 07-1406 CAS (FMO), 2011 WL 7111822 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2011), <i>adopted</i> by 2012 WL 261171 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2012)	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	31
<i>Woods v. Kuhlmann</i> , 977 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008) (per curiam)	29, 31
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	27, 29
<i>Young v. Dickhaut</i> , No. 10-10820-DPW, 2012 WL 3638824 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2012).....	21, 27, 32
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	28
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourteenth Amendment.....	1, 3
Sixth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bob Jackson, <i>Youngstown Murder Trial: Friend of Accused Recounts Hearing Gunshots</i> , <i>Youngstown Vindicator</i> , Feb. 5, 2004, available at http://www.vindy.com/news/2004/feb/05/youngstown-murder-trial-friend-of-accused-recounts (last visited Oct. 6, 2013).....	28
